
No. 15-CV-1142

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

SOUTHERN HILLS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES ANDERSON,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court
of the District of Columbia, Civil Division,
Landlord & Tenant Branch

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Laurie Ball Cooper (No. 1017998)
Julie H. Becker (No. 471080)
Jonathan Levy (No. 449274)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 628-1161
Facsimile: (202) 727-2137
lcooper@legalaiddc.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

RULE 28(a)(2)(B) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia is a District of Columbia non-profit corporation. It has no parents, subsidiaries or stockholders.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AN ENTITY RESPONSIBLE FOR SERVICE MUST ACT DILIGENTLY AND CONSCIENTIOUSLY BASED ON ALL RELEVANT FACTS THAT IT KNOWS OR SHOULD KNOW	3
A. Service must be Reasonably Calculated to Provide Notice under all the Circumstances of a Particular Case	3
B. The Landlord Must Act Diligently and Conscientiously Based on Individual Circumstances and Unique Facts in a Given Case	5
C. Diligence and Conscientiousness Require the Landlord to Take Reasonable Steps Based Not Only on Facts Actually Known but also on Facts that the Landlord Should Have Known	9
II. SOUTHERN HILL DID NOT ACT DILIGENTLY OR CONSCIENTIOUSLY BECAUSE IT WAS AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF MR. ANDERSON’S INCARCERATION BUT FAILED TO TAKE REASONABLE STEPS BASED ON THAT AWARENESS	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bearstop v. Bearstop</i> , 377 A.2d 405 (D.C. 1977).....	12
<i>Bell v. Tsintolas Realty Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 474 (D.C. 1970)	2
<i>Calabro v. United States</i> , 830 F. Supp. 175 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>Capitol City Properties v. Watts</i> , 132 W.L.R. 2417 (Super. Ct. 2004)	8
<i>Carrasco v. Thomas D. Walsh, Inc.</i> , 988 A.2d 471 (D.C. 2010).....	7
<i>Dewey v. Clark</i> , 86 U.S. App. D.C. 137, 180 F.2d 766 (1950)	8
<i>Dosunmu v. United States</i> , 361 F.Supp 2d 93 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	11
<i>*Edelhoff v. Shakespeare Theater at the Folger Library</i> ,	
884 A.2d 643 (D.C. 2005)	9, 10
<i>*Frank Emmet Real Estate v. Monroe</i> , 562 A.2d 134 (D.C. 1989) .	2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 15
<i>*Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982).....	3, 4, 5
<i>In re Foreclosures of Liens for Delinquent Land Taxes by Action v. Bhatti</i> ,	
334 S.W.3d 444 (Mo. 2011)	13
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	4, 8
<i>Jones v. Wallis</i> , 712 S.E.2d 180 (N.C. Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>Malone v. Robinson</i> , 614 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1992)	11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> , 514 P.2d 865 (Haw. 1973).....	12

**Parker v. Frank Emmet Real Estate*, 451 A.2d 62 (D.C. 1982) 2, 6, 7, 15, 17

Rimelon DC, LLC v. Estate of Robinson, 2010 D.C. Super. LEXIS 4
(D.C. Super. Ct. 2010).....12

Robinson v. Hanrahan, 409 U.S. 38 (1972)10

Sarit v. DEA, 987 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1993)10

Schroeder v. City of New York, 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....7, 10

Statutes

**D.C. Code § 16-1502*5

Treatises

62B Am. Jur. 2d Process § 137 (2015)6
